
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Maria Lipzith 
224 3209 
 

 
Acting Area Manager: 
Jason Singh 
Tel: 3952836 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Safety Central, Stanningley Road, Leeds LS28 on 

Friday, 29th January, 2010 at 1.00 pm* 
(A tour of the centre has been arranged for Members, commencing 12 noon*)  

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 
J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 
F Robinson - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
M Coulson - Pudsey; 
J Jarosz - Pudsey; 
R Lewis - Pudsey; 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
A Parnham - Farnley and Wortley; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Howard Bradley - Youth Representative 
Rev Kingsley Dowling - Faith Representative 
Liz Navin-Jones - Business Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 
 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in 
[...]
make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 18TH DECEMBER 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 18th December 
2009. 
 

1 - 8 

8     MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 

 

9   
 

  STREETSCENE - UPDATE REPORT (COUNCIL 
FUNCTION) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Environmental Services. 
 

9 - 12 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION 
SERVICE - UPDATE REPORT (COUNCIL 
FUNCTION) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

13 - 
36 

11   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S REPORT (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Acting West North West Area Manager. 
 

37 - 
60 

12   
 

  PROPOSED EXPANSION OF SIX PRIMARY 
SCHOOLS (COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
 
To receive and consider the attached consultation 
report of the Chief Executive, Education Leeds 
regarding proposals to expand a further six primary 
schools in Leeds, including Calverley C of E 
Primary School and Ryecroft Primary School, 
Farnley.  
 

61 - 
64 

13   
 

  LEEDS - BRADFORD CORRIDOR - UPDATE 
REPORT (COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Leeds – Bradford Corridor Programme Manager. 
 

65 - 
72 

14   
 

  AREA DELIVERY PLAN 2009/10 - QUARTER 
ONE AND TWO UPDATES (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Acting West North West Area Manager. 
 

73 - 
102 

15   
 

  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT - UPDATE 
REPORT (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Acting West North West Area Manager. 
 

103 - 
106 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

  COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL 
REPORT 2008/09 (COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North West Divisional Community Safety 
Partnership. 
 

107 - 
136 

17   
 

  PUDSEY TOWN CENTRE MANAGER - UPDATE 
REPORT (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Acting West North West Area Manager. 
 

137 - 
142 

18   
 

  WELLBEING BUDGET 2009/10 - UPDATE 
REPORT (EXECUTIVE FUNCTION) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Acting West North West Area Manager. 
 

143 - 
150 

19   
 

  CEMETERY ROAD - TRAFFIC CALMING - 
UPDATE REPORT (COUNCIL FUNCTION) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Development. 
 

151 - 
154 

20   
 

  FORWARD PLAN - MARCH 2010 (EXECUTIVE 
FUNCTION) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Acting West North West Area Manager. 
 

155 - 
156 

21     DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 29th January, 2010 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Blackburn in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, M Coulson, 
R Lewis, J Marjoram and F Robinson 

 
Apologies Councillor  A Carter, J Jarosz, A 

Parnham and Rev Kingsley-
Dowling (Co-optee). 

 
 

51 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the December meeting of West (Outer) Area 
Committee held at Pudsey Leisure Centre, Market Place, Pudsey, Leeds 28. 
 

52 Late Items  
 

The Chair agreed to include the following items as supplementary information 
which were not available at the time of agenda despatch:-  
 

• Pricing Policy for Community Centres – Item 16 refers - Outer West 
Community Centre Pricing Review – Appendix 1 & 2. 

 
53 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following personal interests were declared: 
 

• Councillor A Blackburn in her capacity as a Director of West North West 
 Homes Leeds (Agenda Item 9 – Minute 58 refers). 

• Councillor F Robinson in his capacity as Chair of Calverley in Bloom 
 (Agenda Item 14 (Appendix 5) – Minute 63 refers). 
 
The following ‘personal and prejudicial’ interest was declared:   
 

• Councillor A Blackburn in her capacity as a Director of Groundwork Leeds 
(Agenda Item 14 (Appendix 5) – Minute 63 refers).  

 
54 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Carter, J 
Jarosz, A Parnham and Reverend Kingsley-Dowling – Co-optee.   
  
 

55 Open Forum  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 29th January, 2010 

 

The Chair gave notice that in accordance with the Area Committee Procedure 
Rules, there was provision for an Open Forum session of up to 10 minutes at 
each ordinary meeting of an Area Committee in order to allow members of the 
public an opportunity to ask questions or to make representations on any 
matter which fell within the remit of the Area Committee.  On this occasion, no 
issues were raised. 
 
A copy of the minutes of the following Community Forum meetings were also 
attached for Members’ information: 
 

• Pudsey & Swinnow  Community Forum held on 9th November 2009. 

• Tyersal Community Forum held on 11th November 2009.  

• Farnley & Wortley Community Forum held on 12th November 2009. 
 
Jason Singh, Acting West North West Area Manager highlighted the update 
note on the Pudsey & Swinnow Forum relating to the future of Markets 
Management and that a Working Group Chaired by Councillor B Anderson 
is to pursue options for the future management of the Pudsey, Otley and 
Yeadon markets, possibly by Area Management.  A detailed action plan on 
tasks to be undertaken including marketing and publicity strategies and a 
longer term strategy was being developed in order to raise the profile of these 
area based markets and that a report would be submitted to a future meeting 
of this Area Committee. 
 
It was also highlighted that a Sub Group had been established to look at the 
Pudsey Parking Strategy and the current proposals for short stay car parking 
in order to try and alleviate problems with parking around Pudsey Leisure 
Centre.  
 
Reference was also made to the Farnley & Wortley Community Forum 
minutes. Councillor David Blackburn had asked for the minutes to be updated 
as he had Chaired the meeting on 12th November 2009 and pointed out that 
some of the residents who attended the meeting had also been omitted from 
the attendance list.  The Area Management Officer agreed to arrange for the 
minutes to be amended. The Chair requested a copy of the attendance list for 
that meeting.  
 
In respect of Minute 6.0 Metro/First Bus – 66 & 67 services, the Chair 
reported that he had not received a response back from First Bus and 
requested that Officers investigate as a matter of urgency. 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Pudsey and Swinnow Community 
Forum, Tyersal Community Forum, Farnley & Wortley Community Forum  and 
the comments now made be noted.  
 

56 Minutes  - 16th October 2009  
 

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th October 
2009 be approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 29th January, 2010 

 

57 West North West Homes Leeds Area Panel Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of West North West Homes Leeds Outer 
West Area Panel meeting held on 14th October 2009 be received and noted. 

58 West North West Homes Leeds Management Update  
 

 The Head of Tenancy Management and Customer Services submitted a 
report providing Members with an indepth update of performance, 
organisational and service improvement initiatives within the Tenancy 
Management and Customer Services Directorate of West North West Homes 
Leeds (WNWHL). 
 
Richard Walker, Head of Tenancy Management and Customer Services 
presen
[...]
 meeting  
to be held on Friday, 29th January, 2010 

 

RESOLVED -  That the contents of the report and the comments now made 
be noted. 
 
(Note:   Councillor R Lewis joined the meeting at 2.35 p.m. during 
consideration of the above item). 
 

59 Proposed Traffic Management Measures - Cemetery Road and Owlcotes 
Road  

 
The Director of Development submitted a report on whether funding could be 
made available for the provision of Traffic Management measures on 
Cemetery Road and Owlcotes Road, Pudsey. 
 
Clare Wiggins, Area Management Officer presented the report and responded 
to Members’ questions and comments. 
  
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That a further report be submitted to the next Area Committee meeting 
 outlining detailed phasing proposals and costs. 
 

60 Developing Local Arrangements for Children's Services Performance 
Management Reporting  

 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided an 
outline of the proposed Children’s Services performance management 
arrangements for Area Committees.  The report also sought Member 
involvement in ensuring that the local performance information was relevant to 
local priorities to enable the Area Committee to carry out its performance 
monitoring role. 
 
The Chair welcomed Ken Morton, Locality Enabler Children’s Services, to 
present the report and respond to Members’ queries and comments.   
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• to note recent changes to the Ofsted inspection framework with 
clarification sought  on the Area Committee’s involvement in supporting 
Children’s Services improvement and better working 

• the urgent need to address the issue of Children’s Services which was in a 
critical state and to progress this corporately with consideration of 
increased locality working 

• clarification of the financial tightening issue and the Area Committee’s 
critical role in developing a strategic cha
[...]
New threshold guidance. 

• The Common Assessment Framework. 

• The role of the Children’s Champion and links to the Area Committee. 

• How to obtain local information for the Area Committee – it was hoped 
that performance information would be available in February 2010. 

• How to identify good practice – to be shared citywide. 

• Large Social Worker caseloads. 

• The need to improve record systems. 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 29th January, 2010 

 

RESOLVED- 
a) That the contents of the report, presentation and appendices be 

noted. 
b) That the priorities and emerging actions identified in the report be 

noted. 
c) That the proposed format for local Children’s Service performance    

Reporting be approved in accordance with the report now 
submitted. 

d) That a full performance report be submitted to the Area Committee        
                 meeting on 8th February 2010  
 

62 2010 Year of Volunteering in Leeds  
 

The Acting West North West Area Manager submitted a report seeking Area 
Committee approval for participation in the programme for 2010-Year of 
Volunteering. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of an outline calendar in relation to 2010 
Leeds Year of Volunteering for the information/comment of the meeting 
(Appendix 1 refers). 
 
Jason Singh, Acting West North West Area Manager presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

•  The Area Committee programme for the Year of the Volunteer 

• Programme of volunteering activities across North West Leeds. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee endorses and supports the proposal, mission 

and aims for 2010 being the Year of Volunteering in Leeds. 
c) That this Committee supports the development of 2010 Year of 

Volunteering  through the programme of Area Committee events as 
identified in Section 4 of the report. 

d) That approval be given to the small grant application which was 
currently being circulated to Members 

e) That authority be given to Investigate sponsoring and encouraging 
additional activities with other partners, the VCFS sector and 
others. 

f) That a more detailed plan to be submitted to the February Area 
Committee meeting. 

g) That Councillor Downes be identified as Members Champion for the 
Year of Volunteering. 

 
63 Outer West Area Committee Well-Being Budget  
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 29th January, 2010 

 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
Members on the current amount of capital and revenue funding available via 
the Area Committee Well-being budget for Wards in the Outer West area.  
The report also sought approval for new projects commissioned by the Area 
Management Team. 
 
Clare Wiggins, Outer West Area Management Officer presented the report 
and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 

 Jane Earnshaw, Festival Director of ‘I Love West Leeds’  
 gave a brief presentation with regard to her application for funding. 
 

Members raised various questions with both applicants before the Chair           
asked  the applicants to leave the room while Members made their decision.  
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the following decisions be taken in respect of the   
 applications for funding: 
 
 Revenue (2010/11)   
 (i)  Summer Bands in the Park – Approved £3, 000 (Appendix 1 refers) 
 (ii) I Love West Leeds Festival – Approved £25,000 (Subject to                                
  2010/11 Area Committee Well-being budget being confirmed). 
  (Appendix 2 refers) 
 
 Capital (2009/10)  
 (i) Alert Boxes – Deferred for further information and consultation with  
  the Pudsey Business Forum. (Appendix 3 refers)  
 (ii) Bins – Approved £2,800 (Subject to further consultation with  
  Farnley & Wortley Ward Members who may prefer an alternative to 
  the Heritage style). (Appendix 4 refers) 
 (iii) Calverley Cutting Footpath Improvements – Approved £6,000 
  (Revised Appendix 5 refers)  
 (b) That the budget and list of Small Grants and skips approvals 
 since  the last meeting, as set out in paragraph 4.1 of the submitted 
 report, be noted. 
 
(Note:  Councillor A Blackburn declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
  in the Calverley Cutting Footpath Improvements application (a)(iii)  
 above refers), she took no part in the discussion or vote thereon 
 and left the room while Members made their decision).  
 

64 Evaluation of 'I Love West Leeds' Festival  
 

The West North West Area Manager submitted a report on the outcomes 
following the evaluation of the ‘I Love West Leeds’ Festival for 2009. 
 
Jane Earnshaw, Festival Director for ‘I Love West Leeds’ gave a brief 
presentation on the report and circulated photographs taken at the 2009 event 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 29th January, 2010 

 

for Members information.  The Officer emphasised that the Festival had 
created a strong brand over the last four years that had become 
respected City-wide.  There had also been large scale involvement of 
participants and audiences across five City Wards and that the Festival had a 
major influence on the creative economy in the West Leeds area. 
 
Members congratulated Jane Earnshaw on the success of the ‘I Love West 
Leeds’ Festival.    
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be received and noted. 
 
 

65 Pricing Policy for Community Centres  
 

The Acting West North West Area Manager submitted a report setting out 
proposals for a revised pricing policy for directly leased/managed community 
centres and sought approval for recommendations made in relation to the 
revised pricing policy. 

RESOLVED -   

(a) That the revised pricing and discount policy as set out in Appendix 1 be 
 approved. 

(b) That those groups who are likely to face a slight to moderate increase 
 in charges be encouraged to approach their local Ward Members/Area 
 Management for assistance in meeting these charges via MICE 
 money/small grants.  

 
66 Forward Plan for 29th January 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of proposed items for the next meeting 
be received and noted.   
 

67 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Friday, 29th January 2010 at 1.00 p.m. to be held at Safety Central, 
Stanningley Road, Leeds 28.   
 
A tour of the Safety Central building has also been arranged for Members of 
the West Outer Area Committee at 12.00 noon. 
 
The Chair wished everyone a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\7\AI00023737\streetscene6monthupdate0.doc 

 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Services  
 
Committee:   Outer West Area Committee  
 
Date:      29 January 2010 
 
Subject:   Streetscene Services Update Report  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Executive Summary 

The period of industrial action in Streetscene Services (07/09/09 to 26/11/09) was brought to 
an end with agreement between the Trade Unions and Leeds City Council to set proposals 
that will deliver service efficiencies within the service through the Streetscene Change 
Programme.  

 
The improvements will be, 
 

• More efficient and flexible refuse collection service based on area working to deliver 
more streamlined collections for residents.   

 

• Street Cleansing Services to have a more efficient 7 day city wide service. 
 

• Improvements in attendance across the service. 
 

• Waste Management Services to be reviewed as part of the Waste Strategy. 
 

An implementation timetable has been proposed which will deliver service improvements by 
June 2010.    

 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected: 
[...]

5.1 Calverley and Farsley and Pudsey ward Members were consulted as part of the 278 
Agreement , and fully supported the scheme.  

. 
6.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
6.1 The full scheme costs are estimated to be £60,000.  It may be possible to fund part or 

all of the scheme through the Area Committee’s Well-being budget.  However, only 
limited funds remain for 2009/10.  Therefore a further report will be brought to the next 
Area Committee outlining detailed costs and potential phasing proposals. 

 
7.0 Conclusions 
 
7.1 The provision of traffic calming along these two roads will greatly improve road safety 

by reducing traffic speeds along Cemetery Rd and Owlcotes Rd.  However, further 
work is required to identify how the scheme could be phased and funded. 

 
8.0 Recommendations   
 
8.1 Members are requested to approve in principle the funding of £40,000 works costs 

from 2010/11, for the first section, and £20,000 for the second section from the 
following years budget.  The total costs including design and any consultation and 
legal costs would be £50,000 for year 2010 and £25,000 for year 2011.  

 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Outer West Area Committee Report 18th Dec 2010 
 
 
 

Page 153



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank



Forward Plan for Outer West Area Committee  
Friday 26th March 2010 
 
 
Agenda 
 
 
1.PFI round 6 
 
 
2. Wellbeing report 
 
 
3. Area Delivery Plan 2010/11 
 
 
4. Foreward Plan 
 
 

Agenda Item 20

Page 155



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 18th December 2009
	9 Streetscene - Update Report (Council Function)
	10 Health and Environmental Action Service - Update Report (Council Function)
	HEAS activity report Q2 2009-10 CUMULATIVE

	11 Area Manager's Report (Executive Function)
	area manager's report app 1

	12 Proposed Expansion of Six Primary Schools (Council Function)
	13 Leeds - Bradford Corridor - Update Report (Council Function)
	governance structure
	New Map of LBC with Leeds and Brad Masterplan Areas Nov09

	14 Area Delivery Plan 2009/10 - Quarter One and Two Updates (Executive Function)
	Final Outer West ADP 2009 - working doc with initials

	15 Community Engagement - Update Report (Executive Function)
	16 Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2008/09 (Council Function)
	17 Pudsey Town Centre Manager - Update Report (Executive Function)
	Appendix 1 Evaluation TCM PUDSEY 2009-10

	18 Wellbeing Budget 2009/10 - Update Report (Executive Function)
	Appendix 1 -Envt Improvements to Tyersal Shopping Parade.
	Appendix 2 - Town Centre Manager

	19 Cemetery Road - Traffic Calming - Update Report (Council Function)
	20 Forward Plan - March 2010 (Executive Function)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 26th March, 2010 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Blackburn in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, M Coulson, 
J Jarosz, R Lewis, J Marjoram, A Parnham 
and F Robinson 

 
Apologies Councillor  A Carter 

 
 

68 Late Items  
 

A replacement set of draft minutes of the meeting held on 18th December 
2009 were circulated and the reasons for this were explained. 
 

69 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
- Councillor M Coulson – personal interest – Agenda Item 13(Minute No. 

78 refers) – Leeds/Bradford Corridor – Update Report – in his capacity 
as a member of the Leeds/Bradford Corridor Working Group. 

 
- Councillor A Blackburn – personal and prejudicial – Agenda Item 12 

(Minute No. 77 refers) – Proposed expansion of 6 primary schools – in 
her capacity as Governor of Ryecroft Primary School. 

 
70 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor A Carter, absent on other Council business. 
 

71 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the provisions of the Area Committee Procedure Rules, 
reference was made to the Open Forum item which allowed members of the 
public up to 10 minutes in total to ask questions or to make representations on 
any matter which fell within the remit of Area Committee.  On this occasion, 
no such issues were raised. 
 

72 Minutes - 18th December 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the revised draft minutes of the meeting held on 
18th December 2009, as circulated at today’s meeting, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

73 Matters Arising from the Minutes  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 26th March, 2010 

 

 
a) Minutes of Community Forum Meetings (Minute No. 55 Refers) 
 

The Area Management Officer reported that the minutes of the Farnley 
and Wortley Community Forum meeting held on 12th November 2009 
had now been amended in accordance with the comments made at the 
last Area Committee meeting. 
 
In respect of the reference to the Metro/First Bus services 66 and 67, 
the Chair indicated that he was fairly optimistic now that he had 
received a response. 

 
b) Streetscene Grounds Maintenance Contract – Procurement Strategy 
 

Further to Minute No. 43, 16th October 2009, the Area Management 
Officer reported that Roger Foyle’s response to queries raised had now 
been received and would be circulated separately for Members’ 
information/ comment.  Roger Foyle was retiring from the Council -  in 
fact, today was his last day. 

 
RESOLVED – That this Area Committee’s thanks and best wishes for a long 
and happy retirement be conveyed to Roger Foyle. 
 

74 Streetscene - Update Report  
 

The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report updating the 
Committee on the outcome of the 2009 industrial action by refuse collection 
and street cleansing staff, what this would mean in terms of improved 
services, and how Area Committees could contribute to revamped services by 
inputting into local service priorities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(NB:  Councillor Jarosz joined the meeting at 13:22, during the course of this 
item.) 
 

75 Health and Environmental Action Service - Update Report  
 

The Committee considered a report submitted by the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods regarding the range of work undertaken by the Health 
and Environmental Action Service across the City during Quarter 2 of 
2009/10, broken down by Area Committee areas. 
 
Mark Dolman, Service Support Manager, Environmental Services, was in 
attendance at the meeting, presented the report and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
Members requested 6 monthly update reports in future, in colour.  There was 
also a request for Members to be supplied with an index card containing the 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 26th March, 2010 

 

names, job designation and telephone numbers of relevant officers who 
worked in the Area Committee’s area, for ease of reference. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

76 Area Manager's Report  
 

The Acting Area Manager submitted a report updating Members on progress 
on a range of issues included in the Committee’s Area Delivery Plan 2009-12. 
 
The Acting Area Manager reported in detail on the implementation of the 
Leeds Neighbourhood Index (Appendix to the report), and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments.  Further Neighbourhood Index Reports 
would be submitted on a regular basis to the Area Committee and the 
information and analysis would also be used to establish priorities and 
allocate resources as part of the Area Delivery Plan process. 
 
In response to a query, the Area Management Officer reported that work was 
progressing towards re-vamping and reopening the toilets in the Andrew 
Square car park, and Ward Members would be consulted on the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

77 Proposed Expansion of Six Primary Schools  
 

The Chief Executive, Education Leeds, submitted, as part of a formal 
consultation process, a report regarding proposals to expand 6 primary 
schools in Leeds, including Calverley C of E Primary School and Ryecroft 
Primary School in the Committee’s area. 
 
George Turnbull, Head of Service – School Organisation, Education Leeds, 
attended the meeting and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  
Assurances were given that it was not the intention to expand the schools by 
the use of temporary classrooms, and that the current under-capacity at 
Greenhill Primary School would also be taken into consideration as part of the 
proposals.  It was also confirmed that Ward Members would be consulted 
separately and would have an opportunity to submit detailed concerns or 
comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 
(NB:- 
 
1 Councillor A Blackburn declared a personal and prejudicial interest in  
           this item in her capacity as Governor at Ryecroft Primary School and 

left the meeting, taking no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 26th March, 2010 

 

2) Councillor R Lewis joined the meeting at 14:23, at the conclusion of 
this item.) 

 
78 Leeds - Bradford Corridor - Update Report  
 

The Committee received and considered a report submitted by the Leeds/ 
Bradford Corridor Programme Manager, who also responded to Members’ 
queries and comments, including reference to improvements to the 
appearance of the boundary area, particularly on the Bradford side of the 
boundary, and Leeds Members’ desire to see the Joint Countryside 
Committee, serviced by Bradford Council, resurrected. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

79 Area Delivery Plan 2009/10 - Quarter One and Two Update Reports  
 

RESOLVED – That the report of the Acting West North West Area Manager 
be received and noted. 
 

80 Community Engagement - Update Report  
 

The Acting West North West Area Manager submitted a report updating the 
Committee on proposed community engagement activities linked to the 
development of the Area Delivery Plan, including two new initiatives utilising 
local members of the Leeds Citizens’ Panel and a new on-line facility aimed at 
raising the profile of Area Committees. 
 
Reference was made to a recent successful young people’s PACT meeting, 
and the police were commended on this initiative. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 
(NB:  Councillor Marjoram joined the meeting at 14:50, during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

81 Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2008/09  
 

NPT Inspector, Richard Cawkwell, West Yorkshire Police, and Gill Hunter, 
Area Community Safety Co-ordinator, presented the 2008/09 Annual Report 
of the area’s Community Safety Partnership, and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments.  Particular reference was made to the high incidence 
of domestic burglaries in Leeds, which was now a priority for the police, and 
nuisance motorbike riders at Post Hill – Inspector Cawkwell undertook to 
supply Councillor A Blackburn with an update on statistics in regard to the 
latter. 
 
The police were also commended for a recent Neighbourhood Watch meeting 
which had taken place in Calverley and Farsley. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 26th March, 2010 

 

RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 
(NB:  Councillor Parnham left the meeting at 15:15, during the consideration 
of this item.) 
 

82 Pudsey Town Centre Manager - Update Report  
 

The Acting West North West Area Manager submitted a report outlining the 
work undertaken by Nigel Conder, the Pudsey Town Centre Manager, in the 
first 12 months of his employment.  Nigel Conder presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments, in particular regarding 
parking and parking signs and the possible transfer of responsibility for the 
operation of Pudsey Market to the Area Management Team. 
 
Liz Navin-Jones congratulated the Town Centre Manager on his work over the 
past 12 months and the links he had managed to forge. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

83 Wellbeing Budget 2009/10 - Update Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
Members on the current amounts of revenue and capital funding available in 
the Wellbeing Budget, and inviting Members to consider two new applications 
for funding:- 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
b) That the following decisions be taken in respect of the applications for 

funding before the Committee today for consideration:- 
 

Revenue 
 
Post of Pudsey Town Centre Manager – proposed extension for a 
further period of 2 years - £40,000 per annum to be divided equally 
between the West Inner and West Outer Area Committees, the 
situation to be reviewed again at the end of March 2012 – Approved. 

 
Capital 
 
Tyresal shopping parade – environmental improvements - £11,006 – 
Approved, subject to clarification regarding land ownership and future 
maintenance arrangements – Chair and Ward Members to be 
consulted once situation clarified. 

 
(NB:  The Pudsey Town Centre Manager left the meeting during the 
consideration of this item.) 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 26th March, 2010 

 

 
84 Cemetery Road - Traffic Calming - Update Report  
 

Further to the Area Committee’s previous considerations on this subject, the 
Director of Development submitted a report outlining proposals to introduce 
traffic calming measures along Cemetery Road and Owlcotes Road, Pudsey, 
at an estimated total cost of £75,000 from the Committee’s Wellbeing Budget 
over the financial years 2010/11 and 2011/12.  Some, or all, of this outlay 
could possibly be recouped via a  Section 106 agreement, should the 
development of the adjacent land finally go ahead at some time. 
 
Discussion took place regarding whether or not this proposed project should 
be funded via the Wellbeing Budget, or Members’ Ward Based Initiative 
Funds, what the likely situation might be regarding the levels of future 
Wellbeing Budgets, and the need to seek advice from the Development 
Department regarding the likelihood, or otherwise, of any possible future 
Section 106 funding monies being utilised to off-set this proposed outlay on 
the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – That a decision be deferred for a further report back, covering 
the issues highlighted above. 
 

85 Forward Plan - March 2010  
 

The Area Management Officer submitted a list of provisional agenda items for 
the next meeting of the Committee on 26th March 2010. 
 
The Chair raised the prospect of a possible need for a greater number of Area 
Committee meetings in the next municipal year, and it was reported that a 
provisional list of Committee dates for 2010/11 would be included on the 
agenda for the 26th March meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

86 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Friday, 26th March 2010, 14:00 hours, Farnley Hall. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 16:20. 
 
 


